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1967/149 

THE HOSPITAL EMPLOYMENT (MEDICAL OFFICERS) 
REGULATIONS 1964, AMENDMENT NO. 2 

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General 

ORDER IN COUNCIL 

At the Government House at Wellington this 5th day of July 1967 

Present: 
HIS EXCELLENCY THE GoVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL 

PURSUANT to the Hospitals Act 1957, His Excellency the Governor
General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive 
Council, hereby makes the following regulations. 

REGULATIONS 

1. These regulations may be cited as the Hospital Employment 
(Medical Officers) Regulations 1964, Amendment No. 2, and shall be 
read together with and deemed part of the Hospital Employment 
(Medical Officers) Regulations 1964* (hereinafter referred to as the 
special regulations). 

2. (I) Regulation 7 of the special regulations is hereby amended 
by revoking the Schedule to that regulation (as substituted by regulation 
3 of the Hospital Employment (Medical Officers) Regulations 1964, 
Amendment No. 1), and substituting the following Schedule: 

'S.R. 1964/105 
Amendment No. 1: S.R. 1965/102 

Con. Regs.-30 
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"SCHEDULE: SCALES OF SALARIES OF HOUSE SURGEONS, SENIOR HOUSE 
OFFICERS, AND REGISTRARS 

Position 
"1. House Surgeon-

"(a) Junior house surgeon 
"(b) Senior house surgeon 
"(c) A house surgeon employed in 

an institution of less than 
150 occupied beds may be 
paid at the discretion of the 
Board controlling the in
stitution an additional rate 
not exceeding 

"2. Senior House Officer
Minimum 
Maximum 

"3. Junior Registrar
Uta) Minimum 

Maximum .• 
"(b) While wholly or mainly en

gaged in work relating to 
tuberculosis or anaesthetics 

"4. Senior Registrar-
"(a) With. h.igher qualification-

Minimum .. 

Maximum 
"(b) In any other case

Minimum 

Maximum 

',' 

"(c) While wholly or mainly en
gaged in work relating to 
tuberculosis or anaesthetics 

Yearly Rate of 
Salary on and 

{rom 
26 August 1964 

£ 
1,145 
1,315 

£66 10s. 
a year 

1,475 
1,580 

1,475 
1,580 
1,635 

£66 10s. 
additional 

1,745 
1,855 
1,965 

1,690 
1,855 
1,965 

£66 10s. 
additional 

Yearly Rate of 
Sal~o~and 
I January 1965 

£ 
1,410 
1,515 

£6610s. 
a year 

1,675 
1,780 

1,675 
1,780 
1,835 

£66 10s. 
additional 

1,945 
2,055 
2,165 

1,890 
2,055 
2,165 

£66 10s. 
additional 

Yearly Rate of 
Salary on and 

from 
I August 1965 

£ 
1,460 
1,565 

£66 1 Os. 
a year 

1,725 
1,830 

1,725 
1,830 
1,885 

£66 10s. 
additional 

1,995 
2,105 
2,215 

1,940 
2,105 
2,215 

£66 10s. 
additional" 

(2) The scales of salaries specified in the Schedule to regulation 7 of 
the special regulations (as substituted by subclause (1) of this regulation) 
shall be deemed to have come into force on the dates respectively shown 
under the headings of the columns headed "Yearly Rate of Salary on and 
from 26 August 1964", "Yearly Rate of Salary on and from 1 January 
1965", and "Yearly Rate of Salary on and from 1 August 1965". 

3. The special regulations are hereby further amended by revoking 
regulation 8 (as substituted by regulation 4 of the Hospital Employment 
(Medical Officers) Regulations 1964, Amendment No. I), and substituting 
the following regulation: 

"8. A final year student, while employed in a relieving capacity in 
the place of a junior house surgeon, shall be paid a salary at the yearly 
rate of £895 on and from 26 August 1964, £1,017 on and from 1 January 
1965, and £1,067 on and from 1 August 1965, and while he is so em
ployed the provisions of regulations 8A, 17, and 18 of these regulations 
shall apply to him as if he were a house surgeon." 
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4. (1) Regulation 11 of the special regulations is hereby amen
ded by revoking the Schedule to that regulation (as substituted by regu
lation 7 of the Hospital Employment (Medical Officers) Regulations 
1964, Amendment No. 1), and substituting the following Schedule: 

"SCHEDULE: SCALES OF SALARIES OF SENIOR WHOLE-TIME MEDICAL 

OFFICERS 

Position 

"1. Medical Superintendent-
"A yearly rate of salary according to 

the scale of salary from time to 
time determined in each case 
by the Grading Committee, 
with the approval of the 
Minister, that scale being one 
of the four following-

"(a) Minimum 

"(b) 

"(c) 

"(d) 

"2. Senior Specialist-

Maximum 
Minimum 

Maximum 
Minimum 

Maximum 
Minimum 

Maximum 

"A yearly rate of salary according to 
the scale of salary from time to 
time determined in each case 
by the Grading Committee, 
with the approval of the 
Minister, that scale being one 
of the three following-

"(a) Minimum 

"(b) 

"(c) 

3. Specialist-

Maximum 
Minimum 

Maximum 
Minimum 

Maximum 

Minimum 

Maximum 

Yearly Rate of 
Salary on and 

from 
26 August 1964 

£ 

3,450 
3,600 
3,800 
4,000 
3,100 
3,200 
3,300 
3,450 
2,800 
2,900 
3,005 
3,100 
2,415 
2,555 
2,710 
2,800 

3,450 
3,600 
3,800 
4,000 
3,100 
3,200 
3,300 
3,450 
2,800 
2,900 
3,005 
3, lOO 

2,295 
2,415 
2,555 
2,710 

Yearly Rate of 
Salary on and 

(rom 
I August 1965 

£ 

3,450 
3,600 
3,800 
4,000 
3,100 
3,200 
3,300 
3,450 
2,800 
2,900 
3,005 
3,100 
2,445 
2,575 
2,720 
2,800 

3,450 
3,600 
3,800 
4,000 
3,100 
3,200 
3,300 
3,450 
2,800 
2,900 
3,005 
3,100 

2,335 
2,445 
2,575 
2,720 

Yearly Rate of 
Salary on and 

from 
I April 1966 

£ 

3,585 
3,735 
3,935 
4,135 
3,235 
3,335 
3,435 
3,585 
2,935 
3,035 
3,140 
3,235 
2,505 
2,665 
2,835 
2,935 

3,585 
3,735 
3,935 
4,135 
3,235 
3,335 
3,435 
3,585 
2,935 
3,035 
3,140 
3,235 

2,365 
2,505 
2,665 
2,835 
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"SCHEDULE: SCALES OF SALARIES OF SENIOR WHOLE-TIME MEDICAL 

OFFICERs-continued 

Position 

"4. Medical Officer of Special Scale-
"A yearly rate of salary according to 

the scale of salary from time to 
time determined in each case 
by the Grading Committee, 
with the approval of the 
Minister, that scale being one 
of the six following-

"(a) Minimum 

Maximum 
"(b) Minimum 

Maximum 

" (c) Minimum 

Maximum 
"(d) Minimum 

Maximum 
"(e) Minimum 

Maximum 
"Provided that in special cir

cumstances the Grading Com
mittee may, with the approval of 
the Minister, determine in respect 
of a medical officer of special scale 
a yearly rate of salary exceeding 
£3,035 on and from 1 April 1966, 
but in no case exceeding £3,235 
on and from 1 April 1966." 

Yearly Rate of 
Salary on and 

from 
26 August 1964 

£ 

2,555 
2,710 
2,900 
2,295 
2,415 
2,555 
1,900 
2,005 
2,110 
2,175 
1,735 
1,785 
1,890 
1,985 
1,505 
1,605 
1,695 
1,735 

Yearly Rate of 
Salary on and 

from 
1 August 1965 

£ 

2,575 
2,720 
2,900 
2,335 
2,445 
2,575 
1,950 
2,055 
2,160 
2,225 
1,785 
1,835 
1,940 
2,035 
1,555 
1,655 
1,745 
1,785 

Yearly Rate of 
Salary on and 

from 
1 April 1966 

£ 

2,665 
2,835 
3,035 
2,365 
2,505 
2,665 
1,950 
2,055 
2,160 
2,225 
1,785 
1,835 
1,940 
2,035 
1,555 
1,655 
1,745 
1,785 

(2) The scales of salaries specified in the Schedule to regulation 11 of 
the special regulations (as substituted by sub clause (1) of this regulation) 
shall be deemed to have come into force on the dates respectively shown 
under the headings of the columns headed "Yearly Rate of Salary on and 
from 26 August 1964", "Yearly Rate of Salary on and from 1 August 
1965", and "Yearly Rate of Salary on and from 1 April 1966". 

5. (1) Regulation 14 of the special regulations is hereby amen
ded by revoking the Schedule to subclause (3) of that regulation (as 
substituted by subclause (1) of regulation 10 of the Hospital Employment 
(Medical Officers) Regulations 1964, Amendment No. 1), and substituting 
the following Schedule: 



"I. 

"SCHEDULE: VISITING MEDICAL OFFICERS 

Position 

Visiting senior specialist on a visiting staff organised 
on a specialist basis-

"(a) If either-
"(i) He has been qualified for 10 years 

and holds a higher qualifica
tion appropriate to the speci
alty in which he is engaged 
and has had five years' practi
cal experience in that specialty; 
or 

"(ii) He has been qualified for 15. 
years and has had eight years'J 
practical experience in the 
speciaJty in which he is engaged 

"(b) In any other case 

(i) If employed-
(a) At any institution of the Auckland, Wel

lington, North Canterbury, or Otago 
Hospital Board; or 

(b) At any other institution of over 200 
occupied beds; or 

(c) At any other institution recognised in 
special circumstances by the Grading 
Committee 

Mter five years' service as a senior specialist 
either visiting or whole time •. 

After 10 years' service as a senior specialist 
either visiting or whole time ., 

Provided that in special circumstances the 
Grading Committee may, with the approval 
of the Minister, determine in respect of a 
visiting senior specialist a nominal whole 
time salary of £4,000 on and from 26 
August 1964 or of £4,135 on and from 1 
April 1966. 

(ii) In any other case 

Nominal Whole-time Salary From 
Which Salary of Visiting Medical 

Officer is Computed 
on and from on and from on and from 

26 August 1964 I August 1965 I April 1966 

£ £ £ 

3,400 

3,600 

3,800 

3,100 
2,710 

3,400 

3,600 

3,800 

3,100 
2,720 

3,535 

3,735 

3,935 

3,235 
2,835 

..... 
(0 
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"2. 

"SCHEDULE: VISITING MEDICAL OFFICERS--continued 

Position 

Visiting specialist on a visiting staff organised on a 
specialist basis-

"(a) If either-
"(i) He has been qualified for 10 years 

and holds a higher qualifica
tion appropriate to the speci
alty in which he is employed 
and has had five years' practi
cal experience in that speci
alty; or 

"(ii) He has been qualified for 15 years 
and has had eight years' prac
tical experience in the speci
alty in which he is employed 

"(b) If ei ther

(i) If employed-
(a) At any institution of the Auckland, Wel

lington, North Canterbury, or Otago 
Hospital Board; or 

(b) At any other institution of over 200 
occupied beds; or 

(c) At any other institution recognised in 
special circumstances by the Grading 
Committee 

After 10 years' service as a visiting specialist. . 
(ii) In any other case 

"(i) He holds a higher qualification appropriate to the specialty in which he is employed and has1 
had two years' practical experience in that specialty; or 

"(ii) He has been qualified for six years and has had three years' practical experience in the 
specialty in which he is engaged J 

"(c) In any other case 

Nominal Whole-time Salary From 
Which Salary of Visiting Medical 

Officer is Computed 
on and from on and from on and from 

26 August 1964 1 August 1965 1 April 1966 

£ £ £ 

3,100 

3,300 
2,710 

2,555 

2,175 

3,100 

3,300 
2,720 

2,575 

2,225 

3,235 

3,435 
2,835 

2,665 

2,225 

tc:> 
o 
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"3. Visiting medical officer on a visiting staff not organised on a specialist basis
"(a) If either-

"(i) He has been qualified for 10 years and holds a higher qualification; or 
"(ii) He had been qualified for 15 years 

"(b) If either-
"(i) He has been qualified for five years and holds a higher qualification; or 
"(ii) He has been qualified for eight years 

"(c) In any other case 

"4. Visiting anaesthetist on a visiting staff organised:on a specialist basis
"(a) If either-

} 
} 

"(i) He has been qualified for 10 years and holds a higher qualification in anaesthetics, and has} 
had five years' practical experience in that specialty; or 

"(ii) He has been qualified for 15 years and has had eight years' practical experience in that 
speciality 

"(b) If either-
"(i) He holds a higher qualification in anaesthetics and has had two years' practical experience~ 

in that specialty; or 
"(n) He has been qualified for six years and has had three years' practical experience in anaes-

thetics J 
"(c) In any other case . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . 

"Provided that if he has been quali-l (i) If employed-
fied for 10 years and holds a qualifica- (a) At any institution of the Auckland, Wel-
tion recognised by the Director- lington, North Canterbury. or Otago 
General for the purposes of these Hospital Board; or 
regulations as superior to the Diploma (b) At any other institution of over 200 
of Anaesthesia and has had five years' occupied beds; or 
practical experience in that specialty - (c) At any other institution recognised in 
the following rates shall apply special circumstances by the Grading 

Committee •• •• •• 
(ii) In any other case 

2.710 

2,555 

2.175 

2.790 

2.555 

2.175 

3.400 
3.100 

2.720 

2.575 

2.225 

2.790 

2.575 

2.225 

3,400 
3,100 

2.835 

2,665 

2.225 

2.925 

2,665 

2.225 

3,535 
3.235" 
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(2) The scales of salaries specified in the Schedule to subclause (3) of 
regulation 14 of the special regulations (as substituted by subclause (1) 
of this regulation) shall be deemed to have come into force on the dates 
respectively shown under the headings of the columns headed "Nominal 
Whole-time Salary From Which Salary of Visiting Medical Officer is 
Computed on and from 26 August 1964", "Nominal Whole-time Salary 
From Which Salary of Visiting Medical Officer is Computed on and from 
1 August 1965", and "Nominal Whole-time Salary from Which Salary of 
Visiting Medical Officer is Computed on and from 1 April 1966". 

6. Regulations 3, 4, 7, and 10 of, the Hospital Employment (Medi
calOfficers) Regulations 1964, Amendment No. 1, are hereby revoked. 

P. J. BROOKS, 
Clerk of the Executive Council. 

EXPLANATORY NOTE 
This note is not part of the regulations, but is intended to indicate their general effect. 
These regulations provide amended conditions of employment for medical officers 

and final-year medical students employed by Hospital Boards. 

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936. 
Date of notification in Gazette: 6 Ju1y 1967. 
These regulations are administered in the Department of Health. 


