

THE HOSPITAL EMPLOYMENT (MEDICAL OFFICERS) REGULATIONS 1964, AMENDMENT NO. 2

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 5th day of July 1967

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to the Hospitals Act 1957, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following regulations.

REGULATIONS

- 1. These regulations may be cited as the Hospital Employment (Medical Officers) Regulations 1964, Amendment No. 2, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Hospital Employment (Medical Officers) Regulations 1964* (hereinafter referred to as the special regulations).
- 2. (1) Regulation 7 of the special regulations is hereby amended by revoking the Schedule to that regulation (as substituted by regulation 3 of the Hospital Employment (Medical Officers) Regulations 1964, Amendment No. 1), and substituting the following Schedule:

*S.R. 1964/105 Amendment No. 1: S.R. 1965/102

"Schedule: Scales of Salaries of House Surgeons, Senior House Officers, and Registrars

Officials, A	ND ICEOMINATED					
Position	Yearly Rate of Salary on and from 26 August 1964	Yearly Rate of Salary on and from 1 January 1965	Yearly Rate of Salary on and from 1 August 1965			
"1. House Surgeon—	£	£	£			
"(a) Junior house surgeon	1,145	1,410	1,460			
"(b) Senior house surgeon	1,315	1,515	1,565			
"(c) A house surgeon employed in an institution of less than 150 occupied beds may be paid at the discretion of the Board controlling the in- stitution an additional rate not exceeding	£66 10s. a year	£66 10s. a year	£66 10s. a year			
"2. Senior House Officer— Minimum Maximum	1,475 1,580	1,675 1,780	1,725 1,830			
"3. Junior Registrar—						
"(a) Minimum	1,475 1,580 1,635	1,675 1,780 1,835	1,725 1,830 1,885			
"(b) While wholly or mainly engaged in work relating to tuberculosis or anaesthetics	£66 10s.	£66 10s. additional	£66 10s. additional			
"4. Senior Registrar—						
"(a) With higher qualification— Minimum Maximum	1,745 1,855 1,965	1,945 2,055 2,165	1,995 2,105 2,215			
"(b) In any other case— Minimum	1,690 1,855	1,890 2,055	1,940 2,105			
Maximum	1,965	2,165	2,215			
"(c) While wholly or mainly en- gaged in work relating to tuberculosis or anaesthetics	additional	£66 10s. additional	£66 10s. additional"			

- (2) The scales of salaries specified in the Schedule to regulation 7 of the special regulations (as substituted by subclause (1) of this regulation) shall be deemed to have come into force on the dates respectively shown under the headings of the columns headed "Yearly Rate of Salary on and from 26 August 1964", "Yearly Rate of Salary on and from 1 January 1965", and "Yearly Rate of Salary on and from 1 August 1965".
- 3. The special regulations are hereby further amended by revoking regulation 8 (as substituted by regulation 4 of the Hospital Employment (Medical Officers) Regulations 1964, Amendment No. 1), and substituting the following regulation:
- "8. A final year student, while employed in a relieving capacity in the place of a junior house surgeon, shall be paid a salary at the yearly rate of £895 on and from 26 August 1964, £1,017 on and from 1 January 1965, and £1,067 on and from 1 August 1965, and while he is so employed the provisions of regulations 8A, 17, and 18 of these regulations shall apply to him as if he were a house surgeon."

4. (1) Regulation 11 of the special regulations is hereby amended by revoking the Schedule to that regulation (as substituted by regulation 7 of the Hospital Employment (Medical Officers) Regulations 1964, Amendment No. 1), and substituting the following Schedule:

"Schedule: Scales of Salaries of Senior Whole-time Medical Officers

			Ofi	FICERS			
		Position	1	Yearly Rate of Salary on and from 26 August 1964	Yearly Rate of Salary on and from 1 August 1965	Yearly Rate of Salary on and from 1 April 1966	
"1.	. Medical Superintendent—		£	£	£		
	"A yearly rate of salary according to the scale of salary from time to time determined in each case by the Grading Committee, with the approval of the Minister, that scale being one of the four following—						
	"(a)	••	Minimum Maximum	3,600 3,800	3,450 3,600 3,800 4,000	3,585 3,735 3,935 4,135	
	"(b)	••	Minimum	3,200 3,300	3,100 3,200 3,300 3,450	3,235 3,335 3,435 3,585	
	"(c)		Minimum	2,800 2,900 3,005	2,800 2,900 3,005	2,935 3,035 3,140	
	"(d)	••	Maximum Minimum Maximum	2,415 2,555 2,710	3,100 2,445 2,575 2,720	3,235 2,505 2,665 2,835	
"9	Senior Specia	alist—	Waxiinuiii	2,000	2,800	2,935	
4.	"A yearly rethe so time of the with Minis of the	ate of sa ale of sa determi ne Grae the a ter, tha	alary according to alary from time to ned in each case ding Committee, approval of the t scale being one ollowing—	• • •			
	"(a)	••	Minimum	3,600 3,800	3,450 3,600 3,800 4,000	3,585 3,735 3,935 4,135	
	"(b)		Minimum	3,100 3,200 3,300	3,100 3,200 3,300 3,450	3,235 3,335 3,435 3,585	
	"(c)	••	Minimum	2,800 2,900 3,005	2,800 2,900 3,005	2,935 3,035 3,140	
_	~		Maximum	3,100	3,100	3,235	
3.	Specialist—		Minimum	2,415 2,555	2,335 2,445 2,575	2,365 2,505 2,665	
•	Λ α		Maximum	2,710	2,720	2,835	

"Schedule: Scales of Salaries of Senior Whole-time Medical Officers—continued

Position				Yearly Rate of Salary on and from 26 August 1964	Yearly Rate of Salary on and from 1 August 1965	Yearly Rate of Salary on and from 1 April 1966		
"4. Medical Off	icer of S	Special	Scale—	£	£	£		
the so time by t with Mini	cale of sa determine he Grad the a	lary fr ned in ling (pprova t scale	being one			~		
"(a)	• •	••	Minimum Maximum	2,555 2,710 2,900	2,575 2,720 2,900	2,665 2,835 3,035		
"(b)	••	••	Minimum Maximum	2,295 2,415 2,555	2,335 2,445 2,575	2,365 2,505 2,665		
"(c)	••	••	Minimum Maximum	1,900 2,005 2,110 2,175	1,950 2,055 2,160 2,225	1,950 2,055 2,160 2,225		
"(d)	••	••	Minimum Maximum	1,735 1,785 1,890 1,985	1,785 1,835 1,940 2,035	1,785 1,835 1,940 2,035		
"(e)	••	• •	Minimum Maximum	-	1,555 1,655 1,745 1,785	1,555 1,655 1,745 1,785		

"Provided that in special circumstances the Grading Committee may, with the approval of the Minister, determine in respect of a medical officer of special scale a yearly rate of salary exceeding £3,035 on and from 1 April 1966, but in no case exceeding £3,235 on and from 1 April 1966."

- (2) The scales of salaries specified in the Schedule to regulation 11 of the special regulations (as substituted by subclause (1) of this regulation) shall be deemed to have come into force on the dates respectively shown under the headings of the columns headed "Yearly Rate of Salary on and from 26 August 1964", "Yearly Rate of Salary on and from 1 August 1965", and "Yearly Rate of Salary on and from 1 April 1966".
- 5. (1) Regulation 14 of the special regulations is hereby amended by revoking the Schedule to subclause (3) of that regulation (as substituted by subclause (1) of regulation 10 of the Hospital Employment (Medical Officers) Regulations 1964, Amendment No. 1), and substituting the following Schedule:

"Schedule: Visiting Medical Officers

DGI	TEDULE	. VISITING IVI	DIGAL OF	FIGERS			
						nal Whole-time Sal h Salary of Visiting Officer is Comput	Medical
Posit	ion				on and fron 26 August 19		on and from 1 April 1966
"1. Visiting senior specialist on a visiting staff organised on a specialist basis— "(a) If either— "(i) He has been qualified for 10 years and holds a higher qualification appropriate to the specialty in which he is engaged and has had five years' practical experience in that specialty; or "(ii) He has been qualified for 15 years and has had eight years' practical experience in the specialty in which he is engaged	.,	Hospital I (b) At any oth occupied (c) At any oth	forth Canter Board; or er institution peds; or er institution cumstances	bury, or Ota on of over 2	ago 200 in	£	£
. ,		After five years' either visiting After 10 years'	or whole ti	me	3,600	3,600	3,735
		either visiting Provided that i Grading Com of the Ministe visiting senior time salary of August 1964 of April 1966.	or whole ting special cincittee may, we reduced the special strategy of £4,000 or	me rcumstances with the appro- e in respect o nominal wh n and from	3,800 the val f a ole 26	3,800	3,935
"(b) In any other case	(ii) In	any other case	••	••	$\begin{array}{ccc} & 3,100 \\ & 2,710 \end{array}$	3,100 2,720	3,235 2,835

1967/149

"SCHEDULE: VISITING MEDICAL OFFICERS—continued

"2.

	Position	Nominal Whole-time Salary From Which Salary of Visiting Medical Officer is Computed on and from on and from on and from				
	Position	26 August 1964		1 April 1966		
•	Visiting specialist on a visiting staff organised on a specialist basis— "(a) If either—	£	£	£		
	 (i) He has been qualified for 10 years and holds a higher qualification appropriate to the specialty in which he is employed and has had five years' practical experience in that specialty; or (ii) He has been qualified for 15 years and has had eight years' practical experience in the specialty in which he is employed (i) If employed— (a) At any institution of the Auckland, Wellington, North Canterbury, or Otago Hospital Board; or (b) At any other institution of over 200 occupied beds; or (c) At any other institution recognised in special circumstances by the Grading Committee 		3,100	3,235		
	After 10 years' service as a visiting specialist (ii) In any other case	3,300 2,710	3,300 2,720	3,435 2,835		
	"(b) If either— "(i) He holds a higher qualification appropriate to the specialty in which he is employed and has had two years' practical experience in that specialty; or "(ii) He has been qualified for six years and has had three years' practical experience in the	2,555	2,575	2,665		
	specialty in which he is engaged "(c) In any other case	2,175	2,225	2,225		

"3.	Visiting medical officer on a visiting staff not organised on a specialist basis— "(a) If either—				49
	"(i) He has been qualified for 10 years and holds a higher qualification; or "(ii) He had been qualified for 15 years	2,710	2,720	2,835	_
	"(i) He has been qualified for five years and holds a higher qualification; or "(ii) He has been qualified for eight years "(c) In any other case	2,555 2,175	2,575 2,225	2,665 2,225	Tospital Regul
"4.	Visiting anaesthetist on a visiting staff organised on a specialist basis— "(a) If either— "(i) He has been qualified for 10 years and holds a higher qualification in anaesthetics, and has had five years' practical experience in that specialty; or "(ii) He has been qualified for 15 years and has had eight years' practical experience in that speciality "(b) If either—	2,790	2,790	2,925	Hospital Employment (Medical Regulations 1964, Amendment
	 "(i) He holds a higher qualification in anaesthetics and has had two years' practical experience in that specialty; or "(ii) He has been qualified for six years and has had three years' practical experience in anaesthetics 	2,555	2,575	2,665	(Med Imendr
	"(c) In any other case "Provided that if he has been qualified for 10 years and holds a qualification recognised by the Director-General for the purposes of these regulations as superior to the Diploma of Anaesthesia and has had five years' practical experience in that specialty—the following rates shall apply (i) If employed— (a) At any institution of the Auckland, Wellington, North Canterbury, or Otago Hospital Board; or (b) At any other institution of over 200 occupied beds; or (c) At any other institution recognised in special circumstances by the Grading Committee	2,175 3,400 3,100	2,225 3,400 3,100	2,225 3,535	lical Officers) ment No. 2
	Committee (ii) In any other case	3,400 3,100	3,400 3,100	3,535 3,235"	

- (2) The scales of salaries specified in the Schedule to subclause (3) of regulation 14 of the special regulations (as substituted by subclause (1) of this regulation) shall be deemed to have come into force on the dates respectively shown under the headings of the columns headed "Nominal Whole-time Salary From Which Salary of Visiting Medical Officer is Computed on and from 26 August 1964", "Nominal Whole-time Salary From Which Salary of Visiting Medical Officer is Computed on and from 1 August 1965", and "Nominal Whole-time Salary from Which Salary of Visiting Medical Officer is Computed on and from 1 April 1966".
- 6. Regulations 3, 4, 7, and 10 of the Hospital Employment (Medical Officers) Regulations 1964, Amendment No. 1, are hereby revoked.

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the regulations, but is intended to indicate their general effect.

These regulations provide amended conditions of employment for medical officers and final-year medical students employed by Hospital Boards.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936. Date of notification in *Gazette:* 6 July 1967. These regulations are administered in the Department of Health.